NOTICE OF EXEMPTION		
TO: Office of Planning and Re 1400 – 10 th Street, Room Sacramento, CA 95814		California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Office of Facility Planning, Construction and Management 9838 Old Placerville Road, Suite B, Sacramento, CA 95827
PROJECT TITLE: Richard J. Donovan - Fire Alarm Replacement Fire Suppression Repair		
PROJECT LOCATION(S): Richard	rd J. Donovan Correctior	nal Facility, 480 Alta Road, San Diego, CA 92101
Description Of Nature, Purpose, And Beneficiaries Of Project: California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) will replace the existing fire alarm system with a new system that complies with current building codes at Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility (RJD). The purpose of this project is to correct fire suppression deficiencies at RJD. Project includes the design and construction to repair or replace the existing non-operational fire alarm system and/or components, to provide a fully operational fire alarm system as required by CDCR and Office of the State Fire Marshal. The fire suppression repair consists of repair of known deficiencies in the sprinkler heads, risers, valves, and switches. It also includes conducting the five-year NFPA 25 inspection, testing, and maintenance of the overhead fire suppression system and providing written reports of the findings. The results of that testing will determine other repairs not covered by the Work needed to bring the fire suppression system into compliance.		
Marshal (SFM) requirements.	i CDCR Design and Const	truction Policy Guidelines, Building Codes, and State Fire
Name Of Public Agency Approving Project: California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation		
Name Of Person Or Agency Carrying Out Project:	•	nt of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Office of Facility Planning, anagement, 9838 Old Placerville Road, Sacramento, CA 95827
EXEMPT STATUS: Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268) Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)) Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)) X Categorical Exemption Class 1, CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) Reason Why Project Is Exempt: This exemption allows for the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing or minor alteration of existing public structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety that involve negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. This project consists of upgrades and alterations to existing equipment and involves no expansion of use. This is one of a class of projects that the Secretary for Resources has found do not have a significant effect on the environment, and therefore is declared to be categorically exempt from the requirement for preparing an environmental document.		
Contact Person: Telephone No.: Peter J Connelly, Jr, Environmental Planner, 916-879-6727		
Date Received For Filing:		
January 8, 2024		Peter Connelly, Cr Peter J Connelly, Jr, Environmental Planning Section Office of Facility Planning, Construction, and Management California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation